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Summary fourth quarter 
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  Weaker results reflecting lower prices 

 

  Strong production and deliveries 

 

  Strong Industrial result 

 

 Improvement program established 

 

  Proposed dividend NOK 10 per share, 43% of net income 

 



IR – February 2017 

Earnings per share* 
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7.41 

3.97 

9.14 6.37 

3.46 

1.66 

NOK 20.67 27.59 29.38 23.25 

Annual 
2013 2014 2015 2016 

*Average number of shares for 4Q 2016: 273.2 million (4Q 2015: 274.6 million). 

EPS excluding currency and 

special items 
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Strong production and deliveries 
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1) Including share of equity-accounted investees 

 1,612   1,885  

 4,560  

 5,042  

Ammonia Finished products

Production (kilotons)1 

+17% 

 450   507  

 6,147  
 6,858  

 1,759  

 1,775  

Ammonia Fertilizer Industrial

Deliveries (kilotons) 

+12% 

+13% 

+11% 

+9% 

4Q 2015 4Q 2016 4Q 2015 4Q 2016 



IR – February 2017 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

+57% 

0

10,000

20,000

30,000

40,000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

T
h

o
u

s
a
n

d
s
 +13% 

Kilotons 
Kilotons 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

T
h

o
u

s
a
n

d
s

 

+14% 

Kilotons 

Yara Brazil Industry (ANDA) Galvani Trade 

Yara premium product deliveries Brazil 2016 fertilizer deliveries 

Brazil: focus on premium products and solutions drives growth 
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Capacity additions outside China exceed consumption growth… 

Source: CRU, December 2016. Numbers include both additions and closures of capacity. 

6 

2021 

0.2 

2020 

3.8 

2019 

5.7 

2018 

5.3 

2017 

8.0 

2015 

2.3 

2014 

2.1 

2013 

3.5 

2016 

3.6 

Capacity additions, excl. China 

(mill. tonnes urea1) 

1) Using 50% operating rate in new plants’ first year of production. 

Indonesia 0.7 

Malaysia 0.6  

Egypt 0.6  

Saudi Arabia 0.5 

Bangladesh 0.2 

Romania -1.8 

Vietnam -0.2 

USA 3.1 

Nigeria 0.7 

Iran 1.5 

Algeria 1.2 

Russia 0.5 

Nigeria 1.3 

India 0.7 

Mexico 0.5 

Tajikistan 0.2 

Uzbekistan 0.2 
 

USA 1.3 
 

India 0.7 

Turkmenistan 0.6 

Bolivia 0.5 

Azerbaijan 0.4 

Indonesia 0.3 

Kuwait -0.6 

 

 

Iran 1.9 

Russia 0.2 
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Turkmenistan 0.6 

Mexico 0.5 

Azerbaijan 0.4 

Indonesia 0.3 

Uzbekistan 0.2 

 

Russia 1.0 

Nigeria 1.3 

Iran 0.9 

Iran 0.5 

Tajikistan 0.2 

~3 Mt = 10 year historical trend 

consumption growth 

Algeria 1.2 

 
 

Nigeria 0.7 

 
 Russia 0.3 

 
 

Iran 0.1 

 
 

USA 0.6 

 
 

India 0.7 

Malaysia 0.6 

Indonesia 0.5  

Bangladesh 0.3 

Bolivia 0.2 

Kuwait -0.6 
Bangladesh -0,5 

Indonesia -0,4 

Bangladesh -0,1 
 

Czech Rep. -0,2 
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…but higher production and logistical costs have significantly 

reduced Chinese urea production and exports 
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The Yara Improvement Program is organized into concrete 

projects across the company 

Improve safety, customer 

responsiveness, reliability, cost, 

productivity and quality on our 

sites as well as the ability to 

assess and integrate acquired 

assets 

Improve working capital 

management in selected 

countries  

Realize sustainable, incremental 

savings based on advanced 

category management and 

collaborative procurement 

Standardize processes in supply 

chain and finance to improve 

customer experience and 

efficiency 

Improve project execution and 

cost position of basic IT services 

while increasing customer and 

business orientation 

Yara Productivity 

System 

Working Capital 

Procurement  

Excellence 

Support function 

efficiency and 

quality 

IT Optimization 

Better Cheaper 

Faster 

Improve quality, cost and 

speed of construction through 

standard specifications, by 

challenging requirements and 

focus on execution strategy  

E
B

IT
D

A
 ta

rg
e
t
1

 
C

a
s
h
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c
ts

 

Improve our commercial activities in Crop 

Nutrition and Industrial segments through 

being more focused, efficient and effective in 

developing our sales & marketing channels 

Sales & Marketing 

enhancement 

More 

for less 

Added 

value 

1Projects contribute primarily towards EBITDA, but also contain elements of capex improvement  8 
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Sustained improvement of $500MM EBITDA, plus cash benefits 

Fixed cost 

Variable unit cost 

Consumption factor ~15% 

~30% 

2019 

~450 

2018 

Production volume 

2020 

500 

~25% 

~30% 

~300 

2017 

~150 

2016 

641 

• Total one-off cost  ~$80MM  

• Total one-off capex ~$500MM 

USD$MM, vs. 2015 baseline and 2015 prices 

Sustained 

EBITDA 

improve-

ment 

Cash 

benefits 

Implemen-

tation cost 

• Sustained capex improvement : Target under development 

• One-off working capital release: ~$125MM 

1 Effects calculated on 2015 prices. If actual prices in 2016 are applied, the total is $25M; Only confirmed 2016 benefits included 9 
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Roll-out at Sluiskil uncovered almost 50% more improvement 

potential, including additional savings from ‘new’ areas 
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Total CAPEX EBITDA 

Estimated potential YPS roll-out potential 

Variable cost 

reduction 

Fixed cost 

reduction 

Contribution 

increase 

CAPEX 

reduction 

Total 
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YPS roll-out plan 
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Oct 

‘17 

Jan 

‘18 

Apr 

‘18 

Jun 

‘18 

Dec 

‘17 

Jul 

‘17 

May 

‘17 

Jan 

‘17 

Sep 

‘16 

Dec 

‘16 

Mar 

‘17 

Big site 

transformations  

Small/ medium 

site forum & field 

transformations 

Mining site 

transformations 
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Yara growth project pipeline adds ~6 NOK earnings per share by 

2020 at current market prices 
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 CN/NPK expansion Porsgrunn (2H 2017) 
 

 NPK expansion Uusikaupunki (2H 2016) 
 

 Urea 8 Sluiskil (2H 2017) 
 

 Rio Grande expansion (2H 2020) 

 

Expand premium products 

sales and supply 

 Freeport ammonia JV (4Q 2017) 
 

 New ammonia vessels (2016) 
 

 Babrala urea asset (2H 2017)  

Expand commodity scale 

based on attractive full-

cost growth opportunities 

Act on attractive 

opportunities to grow 

industrial sales and supply 

 Galvani, Salitre (mining: 2H17, chemical 1H18) Structurally secure P and K 

supply 

 Pilbara – TAN (4Q 2016) 

 

 Köping – TAN (1H 2018) 

 

Profitable growth through expansions and M&A Incremental earnings at current prices1 (NOK/share) 

0.8 

2.8 

4.6 

6.0 

2017 2018 2019 2020

Impact2 of +100 USD/t price change (NOK/share) 

0.7 0.8 

1.5 

Ammonia Urea DAP

1 Ammonia fob Yuzhny 300 USD/t, Urea fob Yuzhny 250 USD/t,, DAP fob Morocco 350 USD/t 
2 At full capacity (2019 for urea and ammonia, 2020 for DAP). New ammonia sensitivity based on net 

numbers  
3 Phosphate-driven price change, equivalent to 138 USD/t phosphate rock (72 bpl) 

3 
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Improvement Program 

Fit for the future &  

positioned for sustainable growth 

Incremental earnings by 2020: 

Minimum NOK 10 per share 

(500 MUSD EBITDA)  

Growth pipeline 

Meeting growing market demand at 

competitive capital expenditure 

Incremental earnings by 20201: 

~NOK 6 per share 

(~600 MUSD EBITDA) 

13 

1 At current market prices (Ammonia fob Yuzhny 300 USD/t, Urea fob Yuzhny 250 USD/t, DAP fob Morocco 350 USD/t) 
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Additional information 
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Sustained improvement of $500MM EBITDA, plus cash benefits 

Fixed cost 

Variable unit cost 

Consumption factor 

Production volume 
500 

~25% 

~30% 

~15% 

~30% 
~450 

~300 

~150 

641 

USD$MM, vs. 2015 baseline and 2015 prices 

Sustained 

EBITDA 

improvement 

Sustained capex 

improvement 

One-off working 

capital release 
 (~125MM total) ~15 ~15 ~15 ~40 ~40 

One-off cost 

One-off capex 

EBITDA impact (~80MM total) ~10 ~10 ~20 ~30 ~10 

2019 2018 2017 2016 2020 

(~500M total) 

~90 
~170 ~170 

~70 

Sustained capex improvement: Target under development 

1 Effects calculated on 2015 prices. If actual prices in 2016 are applied, the total is $25M; Only confirmed 2016 benefits included 
15 



IR – February 2017 

Indicative volume and energy consumption improvement targets 
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~400 

6,471 

2015 

5,755 

~6,4001 

2020 2016 

17,348 

2015 

17,961 

2016 

~700 

2020 

~18,7001 

Production 

volume 

Consumpt-

ion factor  
35.4 

2016 2020 

-3% 
36.0 

2015 

36.4 

Ammonia production,  

thousand tonnes 

Finished fertilizers production, 

thousand tonnes 

Energy consumption,  

Mmbtu (HHV2) per tonne Ammonia 

(weighted average) 

Ammonia production (excl. pipeline growth) 

Finished fertilizers production 

Net turnaround effect 2016 vs 2015 baseline 

Pilbara acquisition effect (last 49%) 

Improvement program target 

Note: Volume and energy targets are not final; they 

are subject to change as additional plant 

assessment deep-dives are completed  

1 Indicative target based on improvements to the baseline (improvement program target), and known turnarounds and expansions in 2016; 2 Higher Heating Value 
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Growth and capex pipeline 
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1) Yara’s share of capex 

 

6.6 

5.3 

1.7 

2016 

13.9 3.3 

9.1 

5.5 

1.3 

17.8 

2017 

6.5 

6.2 

2.3 

2018 

0.4 
1.5 

2015 

14.4 

6.0 

4.2 

3.3 

0.9 
Maintenance 

Committed growth 

M&A 

Cost&capacity improvements 

NOK bn 

Capex plan1 

2) Rio Grande expansion also adds 1 million tonnes NPK blends by 2020 

3) Finished fertilizer and industrial products, excl. bulk blends 

4) Including Yara share of production in non-consolidated investees 

5) Adjustment to normalized / 2016 turnaround level 
6) Committed projects only. TAN Pilbara: 160 kt, Porsgrunn: 250kt, Glomfjord: 185kt, Uusikapunki: 

250kt, Köping: 90kt, Sluiskil: net 160kt, Galvani (Salitre - 60% of  ~ 1 mill.tons), Rio Grande: 500kt 

7) Including 100% ownership in Pilbara NH3 plant 

Production growth 2015 - 20202 

Finished products3 Ammonia 

Mill.tons 

0.7

0.7

1.2

2.2

1.6

19.2 

0.3 

17.3 

23.7 

Regularity T/R5 Other 

growth6 

Est. 2020 20154 Babrala 

0.4
0.3

1.2

1.1

Est. 2020 Freeport 

& Babrala 

Pilbara7 

9.0 

0.2 

T/R5 

0.2 

Regularity 

5.8 

20154 

7.0 

Yara’s share of Qafco & Lifeco 

GrowHow UK (divested mid-2015) Yara-operated 
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48% 

43% 

6% 

2015 

57% 

51% 

6% 

2014 

53% 

47% 

6% 

2013 

64% 

48% 

16% 

2012 

47% 

35% 

12% 

2011 

6% 

2008 

21% 

16% 

5% 

2007 

26% 

19% 

7% 

2006 2016P 

23% 

17% 

6% 

2010 

19% 

18% 

1% 

2009 

41% 

34% 

48% 

18% 

30% 

2005 

48% 

23% 

25% 

2004 

32% 

25% 

7% 

Proposed dividend NOK 10 per share 

Dividends Share buy-backs 

Dividend and buy-backs1 per share 

Target range 40-45% 

2.3 2.4 2.5
4.0 4.5 4.5

5.5

7.0

13.0

10.0

13.0

15.0

10.0

1.5

1.4 0.8

1.1

1.9

0.8

1.0

2016P 

11.0 

2015 

15.5 

0.5 

2014 

13.8 

2013 

11.9 

2012 

14.1 

2011 

7.4 

0.4 

2010 

5.5 

2009 

5.3 

2008 

4.5 

2007 

5.4 

2006 

4.0 

2005 

2.8 

0.4 

2004 

2.3 

Dividends Share buy-backs 

Share of net income 

1) Number of shares based on the number of shares receiving dividend  

18 
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Lower European nitrate premiums in new season 
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Weighted average global 

premium above blend cost 
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NPK premium over blend1 
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Lower commodity phosphate margins, solid compound NPK 

premiums 

20 

1) Export NPK plants, average grade 19-10-13, net of 

transport and handling cost.  

Rock, fob North Africa *1.4 

NH3, fob Black Sea *0.22 

DAP, CIF inland Germany 

MOP, CIF inland Germany 

Urea, CIF inland Germany 

Nitrate premium, CIF inland Germany 
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Natural gas cost in Europe 
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Production 

22 
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Yara 4Q fertilizer deliveries by market and product 
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2,084  
2,274  

510  549  445  286  

2,293  2,448  

533  
801  

520  
263  

Europe Brazil Latin America North America Asia Africa

4Q15 4Q16

1,230  1,243  1,342  
1,006  923  

203  200  

1,464  1,330  1,448  1,263  
835  

291  227  

Nitrate Urea Other products UAN CNCompound NPK1 Blend NPK 

1) Yara-produced compound NPK and third party sourced (Total NPK minus blend NPK) 

Kilotons 
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Fertilizer deliveries 

24 
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Fertilizer deliveries by product and source 
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YaraMila (compound NPK) and YaraBela (nitrate) deliveries 
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Strong premium product deliveries 
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1) YaraBela, YaraMila and YaraLiva deliveries 

0
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108  

329  

514  

318  

81  93  

Asia Brazil Latin
America excl.

Brazil

Africa North
America

Value-added fertilizer deliveries1 Value-added fertilizer deliveries1 

CAGR 

10% 

Outside Europe Europe 

4Q16 4Q15 4Q14 
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Value-added and distribution make up larger part of Yara’s 
contribution 
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AdBlue deliveries 
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Industrial volume development 
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Debt/equity ratio 
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Yara stocks 
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Strong deliveries in Europe, slow in USA 
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Million tons nitrogen 

+7% 

-10% 
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16/17 

Chinese urea production suffering from increased production 

costs 

34 

Chinese urea production Domestic urea balance 
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-12% 
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Coal price development 

35 

South China coal (March 2017 contract, ($/mt) China anthracite and urea prices January 2017 (RMB/mt) 

Source: Ice, China Fertilizer Market Weekly 
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European producers’ nitrate stocks 
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Energy cost 

37 
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Balanced grain market forecasted for this season, stable stock-to-

use ratio, despite a record crop 

38 

1,950

2,000

2,050

2,100

2,150

2,200

2,250

2,300

2,350

2,400

2,450

2,500

2,550

2,600

07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16E 17F

Million tons 

Consumption Production

Grain consumption and production Days of consumption in stocks 

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

90

95

07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16E 17F

Days 

Source: USDA January 2017 

 



IR – February 2017 

Non-commercials’ net long position in corn  
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Weak grain production economics, affecting particularly P and K 

demand 
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Key value drivers – quarterly averages 
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10-year fertilizer prices – monthly averages 
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